LT1117
1
LT1117-xx
800mA Low-Dropout Linear Regulator
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The LT1117 is a positive low dropout regulator designed to provide up to 800mA of output current with higher
efficiency than currently available devices (National LM1117, or Linear LT1117). The device is available in an
adjustable version and fixed output voltages of 1.5V, 2.5V, 2.85V, 3.0V, 3.3V, 3.5V and 5V. The 2.85V version is
designed specifically to be used in Active Terminators for the SCSI bus. All internal circuitry is designed to operate
down to 0.7V input to output differential and the dropout voltage is fully specified as a function of load current. Dropout
voltage of the device is 100mA at light loads and rising to 0.7V at maximum 800mA output current. A second low
current input is required to achieve this dropout. On chip trimming adjusts the reference voltage to 1%.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Output Voltage
LT1117-1.5 1.5V
LT1117-2.5 2.5V
LT1117-2.85 2.85V
LT1117-3.0 3.0V
LT1117-3.3 3.3V
LT1117-3.5 3.5V
LT1117-5.0 5.0V
LT1117-ADJ ADJ
PACKAGE INFORMATION
APPLICATIONS
 Active SCSI Terminators
 High Efficiency Linear Regulators
 Post Regulators for Switching DC/DC Converter
 Battery Chargers
 Battery Powered Instrumentation
 Adjustable Power Supply
 5V to 3.3V Linear Regulators
FEATURES
 Adjustable or Fixed Output
 Output Current of 800mA
 Low Dropout 700mV at 800mA Output Current
 0.015% Line Regulation
 0.01% Load Regulation
 100% Thermal Limit Burn-In
 Fast Transient Response
SOT-223
Top View
TO-220
Top View
TO-263
Top View
Side View
TO-252
Top View
Order Number: LT1117S-xx Order Number: LT1117T-xx
Order Number: LT1117M-xxOrder Number: LT1117DT-xx
LT1117
2
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
BLOCK DIAGRAM